

## XI. Economic conditions in Germany

### 11. Revenues and operating income of listed non-financial groups \*

Period	Revenues		Operating income before depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA 1)		Operating income before depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA 1) as a percentage of revenues					Operating income (EBIT)		Operating income (EBIT) as a percentage of revenues				
	€ billion 3	Annual percentage change 4	€ billion 3	Annual percentage change 4	Weighted average	Distribution 2			Operating income (EBIT)	Annual percentage change 4	Weighted average	Distribution 2				
						First quartile	Median	Third quartile				First quartile	Median	Third quartile		
	%	Annual change in percentage points 4	%	Annual change in percentage points 4	%	%	%	€ billion 3	Annual percentage change 4	%	Annual change in percentage points 4	%	%	%		
<b>Total</b>																
2013	1,540.6	-0.6	187.0	-2.8	12.1	-0.3	5.2	10.3	18.4	99.4	5.5	6.5	0.4	1.9	5.9	11.0
2014	1,565.1	1.0	198.7	4.9	12.7	0.5	5.9	10.3	17.4	109.2	8.5	7.0	0.5	1.9	6.1	11.1
2015	1,634.6	6.9	196.0	-1.1	12.0	-1.0	6.1	10.6	17.8	91.5	-16.4	5.6	-1.5	1.7	6.6	11.3
2016	1,625.0	-0.4	214.5	7.9	13.2	1.0	6.7	11.4	17.9	111.8	9.1	6.9	0.5	2.6	6.7	12.0
2017	1,720.2	5.1	243.5	14.6	14.2	1.2	7.1	11.0	18.0	142.0	33.3	8.3	1.8	2.5	6.9	12.0
2018 <sup>6</sup>	1,707.6	0.7	232.8	-0.9	13.6	-0.2	6.2	10.6	17.7	129.2	-6.3	7.6	-0.6	2.2	6.5	11.9
2019	1,765.5	2.6	233.7	0.4	13.2	-0.3	6.9	12.2	19.1	105.5	-17.9	6.0	-1.5	1.7	5.8	11.7
2020 <sup>p</sup>	1,633.6	-8.8	213.8	-7.7	13.1	0.2	6.5	11.5	18.0	52.3	-40.9	3.2	-2.1	-0.8	5.0	10.7
2016 H1	782.3	-1.9	111.6	6.2	14.3	1.1	5.9	10.4	17.7	65.5	2.7	8.4	0.3	1.6	6.4	11.3
H2	842.8	1.1	102.9	9.8	12.2	1.0	6.9	11.9	19.0	46.3	20.9	5.5	0.8	3.0	7.5	12.5
2017 H1	844.4	6.8	125.7	14.6	14.9	1.0	5.7	10.1	17.2	78.5	29.6	9.3	1.6	1.8	5.8	11.6
H2	879.0	3.5	117.5	14.6	13.4	1.3	6.9	12.0	19.1	63.0	38.2	7.2	1.8	3.3	7.5	12.4
2018 H1 <sup>6</sup>	848.6	-0.1	120.8	-2.2	14.2	-0.3	5.1	10.6	18.1	72.7	-5.3	8.6	-0.5	1.8	6.4	12.4
H2	869.8	1.4	114.5	0.5	13.2	-0.1	6.4	11.2	17.8	58.0	-7.7	6.7	-0.6	2.1	6.7	12.3
2019 H1	861.7	2.7	112.4	-4.0	13.0	-0.9	6.6	11.7	18.6	53.4	-23.3	6.2	-2.1	1.5	5.7	11.7
H2	904.2	2.4	121.3	4.8	13.4	0.3	6.8	11.9	19.9	52.1	-11.3	5.8	-0.9	0.9	6.1	12.4
2020 H1	744.9	-14.4	78.3	-34.0	10.5	-3.0	4.8	9.9	16.7	7.9	-88.0	1.1	-5.3	-2.1	3.5	9.0
H2 <sup>p</sup>	888.8	-3.3	135.5	17.2	15.3	2.8	7.7	13.2	19.8	44.3	8.8	5.0	0.7	1.7	6.5	11.7
<b>Groups with a focus on the production sector<sup>5</sup></b>																
2013	1,199.6	-0.8	142.6	-2.6	11.9	-0.2	5.1	10.3	16.0	77.5	-5.8	6.5	-0.3	1.6	5.9	10.5
2014	1,220.9	1.0	152.2	5.9	12.5	0.6	5.7	10.0	15.5	85.2	9.7	7.0	0.6	1.6	6.0	10.5
2015	1,310.5	7.0	149.1	-2.6	11.4	-1.1	6.3	10.5	16.3	69.1	-19.7	5.3	-1.7	2.1	6.6	10.4
2016	1,296.6	-0.8	162.1	6.4	12.5	0.8	6.6	10.7	16.2	84.9	4.3	6.6	0.3	2.9	6.4	10.7
2017	1,396.8	5.5	187.6	16.6	13.4	1.3	7.1	11.0	15.8	112.6	40.5	8.1	2.0	3.2	6.8	10.5
2018 <sup>6</sup>	1,368.5	1.0	175.8	-1.6	12.8	-0.3	6.9	10.7	15.8	100.7	-7.1	7.4	-0.6	2.9	6.8	11.3
2019	1,411.8	2.0	168.3	-4.4	11.9	-0.8	6.9	11.4	16.6	76.3	-23.7	5.4	-1.8	1.4	5.8	10.1
2020 <sup>p</sup>	1,286.0	-9.4	143.8	-8.6	11.2	0.1	6.4	10.6	16.5	29.3	-47.9	2.3	-2.3	-0.7	4.4	9.8
2016 H1	625.5	-2.3	86.6	1.8	13.8	0.5	6.7	10.6	15.9	52.7	-6.4	8.4	-0.3	2.9	6.4	10.1
H2	671.2	0.7	75.5	12.0	11.3	1.1	6.2	11.3	16.6	32.2	34.3	4.8	0.9	2.6	6.6	10.7
2017 H1	695.6	7.3	101.6	18.7	14.6	1.4	6.1	10.2	16.1	66.4	37.3	9.5	2.1	2.4	5.9	11.0
H2	701.8	3.7	86.0	14.2	12.3	1.1	7.0	11.8	16.9	46.2	45.5	6.6	1.9	3.6	7.3	11.8
2018 H1 <sup>6</sup>	682.3	-0.1	95.0	-3.4	13.9	-0.5	7.0	10.9	16.7	60.0	-6.0	8.8	-0.6	2.9	6.7	11.5
H2	695.8	2.0	83.2	0.6	12.0	-0.2	6.3	11.1	16.1	42.1	-8.8	6.1	-0.7	2.0	6.4	11.2
2019 H1	690.3	2.4	83.4	-8.8	12.1	-1.5	7.1	10.8	16.1	41.9	-26.8	6.1	-2.4	1.8	5.9	9.5
H2	721.5	1.7	84.9	0.4	11.8	-0.2	6.1	10.9	16.9	34.4	-19.6	4.8	-1.3	0.6	5.3	11.2
2020 H1	581.0	-15.9	49.1	-42.3	8.4	-3.8	4.4	8.8	15.1	0.2	-101.6	0.0	-6.2	-2.1	3.2	8.0
H2 <sup>p</sup>	705.0	-3.0	94.7	25.4	13.4	3.4	7.3	12.3	18.6	29.0	19.8	4.1	1.1	1.1	6.1	10.7
<b>Groups with a focus on the services sector</b>																
2013	341.0	-0.1	44.4	-3.5	13.0	-0.5	5.2	9.3	20.7	21.9	82.2	6.4	2.9	2.4	5.9	11.8
2014	344.2	0.8	46.5	1.8	13.5	0.1	6.0	12.3	22.6	24.1	4.3	7.0	0.2	2.6	6.3	13.7
2015	324.1	6.1	46.9	4.0	14.5	-0.3	5.9	11.1	22.1	22.3	-3.8	6.9	-0.7	1.3	6.7	13.9
2016	328.4	1.3	52.5	12.8	16.0	1.6	6.8	13.4	25.1	26.9	24.4	8.2	1.5	2.3	8.2	15.3
2017	323.4	3.5	55.9	8.3	17.3	0.8	6.8	11.5	23.0	29.4	11.4	9.1	0.6	2.1	7.2	15.1
2018 <sup>6</sup>	339.2	-0.6	57.1	1.3	16.8	0.3	5.5	10.5	24.7	28.5	-3.5	8.4	-0.3	1.4	5.8	16.6
2019	353.7	4.8	65.4	15.2	18.5	1.7	6.9	13.7	24.5	29.2	2.8	8.3	-0.2	2.4	6.2	16.2
2020 <sup>p</sup>	347.6	-1.6	70.0	-5.4	20.1	0.1	6.9	13.2	22.1	23.0	-22.1	6.6	-1.4	-1.2	6.4	12.2
2016 H1	156.8	-0.4	25.0	24.0	16.0	3.1	5.1	10.2	23.4	12.8	61.2	8.2	3.1	1.0	6.2	14.6
H2	171.6	2.9	27.4	4.2	16.0	0.2	7.4	13.3	24.3	14.1	3.0	8.2	0.0	4.0	8.9	17.1
2017 H1	148.8	4.6	24.2	0.4	16.2	-0.6	5.2	9.8	21.0	12.1	0.3	8.2	-0.3	1.2	5.6	14.5
H2	177.1	2.5	31.5	15.6	17.8	2.0	6.6	12.5	24.6	16.8	21.6	9.5	1.5	2.9	7.8	17.9
2018 H1 <sup>6</sup>	166.3	0.2	25.9	2.8	15.6	0.4	3.8	9.5	22.7	12.6	-1.9	7.6	-0.2	-0.9	4.7	15.3
H2	174.0	-1.3	31.3	-0.0	18.0	0.2	6.7	11.3	25.6	15.9	-4.6	9.1	-0.3	2.2	7.0	17.8
2019 H1	171.4	4.0	29.0	13.1	16.9	1.4	5.7	12.3	24.4	11.6	-7.5	6.7	-0.9	0.0	4.9	14.5
H2	182.7	5.5	36.5	16.9	20.0	1.9	7.1	15.1	24.4	17.7	10.9	9.7	0.5	1.8	8.2	16.3
2020 H1	163.9	-8.1	29.2	-9.4	17.8	-0.3	5.6	10.8	21.2	7.7	-36.4	4.7	-2.1	-2.2	4.3	10.9
H2 <sup>p</sup>	183.8	-4.2	40.8	-2.2	22.2	0.4	8.9	14.7	23.3	15.3	-12.8	8.3	-0.9	2.6	7.2	13.3

\* Non-financial groups admitted to the Prime Standard segment of the Frankfurt Stock Exchange which publish IFRS consolidated financial statements on a quarterly or half-yearly basis and make a noteworthy contribution to value added in Germany. Excluding groups engaged in real estate activities. 1 Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation. 2 Quantile data are based on the groups' unweighted return on sales. 3 Annual figures do not always match the sum of the two half-year fig-

ures. See Quality report on consolidated financial statement statistics, p. 3. 4 Adjusted for substantial changes in the basis of consolidation of large groups and in the reporting sample. See the explanatory notes in Statistical Series Seasonally adjusted business statistics. 5 Including groups in agriculture and forestry. 6 From this point onwards: significant changes in IFRS standards, impairing comparability with previous periods.